

No. 20-322

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

—v.—

ESTEBAN ALEMAN GONZALEZ, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*  
(*Caption continued on inside cover*)

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Ahilan T. Arulanantham  
Michael Kaufman\*  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF  
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA  
1313 West Eighth Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
(213) 977-5232  
mkaufman@aclusocal.org

Matt Adams  
Aaron Korthuis  
NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT  
RIGHTS PROJECT  
615 Second Ave, Suite 400  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 957-8611

*Counsel for Respondent*

December 16, 2020

\*Counsel of Record

(*Additional Counsel on Inside Cover*)

---

---

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL, *et al.*,

—v.—

*Petitioners,*

EDWIN OMAR FLORES TEJADA, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

Marc Van Der Hout  
Johnny Sinodis\*\*  
VAN DER HOUT LLP  
180 Sutter Street, Suite 500  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 981-3000

Alison Pennington  
IMMIGRANT LEGAL DEFENSE  
1322 Webster St., Suite 300  
Oakland, CA 94612  
(510) 467-0655

Vasudha Talla  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION OF  
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 621-2493

Judah Lakin  
Amalia Wille  
LAKIN & WILLE LLP  
1939 Harrison Street, Suite 420  
Oakland, CA, 94612  
(510) 379-9216

Jesse Newmark\*\*  
CENTRO LEGAL DE LA RAZA  
3400 E. 12th Street  
Oakland, CA 94601  
(510) 679-1608

\*\*Application for Admission  
Forthcoming

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Legal Framework.....	4
A. Withholding-Only Proceedings .....	5
B. Prolonged Detention Under Section 1231(a).....	7
C. Regulations Under Section 1231.....	8
II. Statement of Facts .....	10
III. Procedural History.....	13
A. <i>Flores v. Barr</i> .....	13
B. <i>Aleman v. Barr</i> .....	14
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	16
I. There Is No Mature Split, and the Issue Warrants Further Percolation.....	17
II. These Cases Are Poor Vehicles for This Court’s Review .....	20
A. <i>Guzman Chavez</i> May Moot These Appeals.....	20

	PAGE
B. Both Cases are Interlocutory Appeals with Undeveloped Records, and Have Ongoing Proceedings in District Court That Will Develop Facts Relevant to the Question Presented .....	21
III. The Decisions Below Are Correct .....	23
A. The Rulings Below Avoid the Serious Constitutional Concerns Presented by Prolonged Detention Without a Hearing .....	24
B. Section 1231(a)(6) is Ambiguous as to the Procedure Required, and the Courts Below Properly Construed It to Require Bond Hearings .....	29
IV. The Practical Consequences of the Decisions Below Do Not Warrant This Court's Review .....	34
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

### Cases

<i>Aleman v. Barr</i> , No. 18-16465 (9th Cir. Nov. 06, 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aleman v. Sessions</i> , No. 3:18-CV-1869-JSC (N.D. Cal. July 20, 2018).....	15
<i>Casas-Castrillon v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 535 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	29
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	8
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	22, 23, 27
<i>Diouf v. Napolitano</i> , 634 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	13, 14, 20, 29
<i>Flores v. Barr</i> , No. 2:16-cv-01454-JLR-BAT (W.D. Wash. Jan. 31, 2017).....	12
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992) .....	26
<i>Guerra v. Shanahan</i> , 831 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Guerrero-Sanchez v. Warden York Cnty. Prison</i> , 905 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2018).....	7, 18, 20, 31
<i>Guzman Chavez v. Hott</i> , 940 F.3d 867 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	7, 10

	PAGE(S)
<i>Hurtado-Romero v. Sessions</i> , No. 18-CV-01685-EMC, 2018 WL 2234500 (N.D. Cal. May 16, 2018).....	32
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972) .....	26
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , No. 15-1204 (U.S. Aug. 26, 2016).....	27
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997) .....	25
<i>Kremens v. Bartley</i> , 431 U.S. 119 (1977) .....	21
<i>Martinez v. LaRose</i> , 968 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	18
<i>Martinez v. LaRose</i> , No. 19-3908 (6th Cir., Nov. 6, 2019) .....	19
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	22
<i>McNeil v. Dir., Patuxent Inst.</i> , 407 U.S. 245 (1972) .....	26
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013) .....	6
<i>Muniz v. Hoffman</i> , 422 U.S. 454 (1975) .....	27
<i>Murray v. Hoboken Land &amp; Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1855) .....	25

	PAGE(S)
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	15, 27
<i>Padilla-Ramirez v. Bible</i> , 882 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	7, 13
<i>Pham v. Guzman Chavez</i> , No. 19-897.....	2, 19, 20
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984) .....	26
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	25, 26, 33
<i>Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 33 (1950) .....	31
<i>Yamataya v. Fisher</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903) .....	31
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
8 U.S.C. 1225(b) .....	8, 24, 30
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(IV).....	35
8 U.S.C. 1226(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1226(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1229a .....	6
8 U.S.C. 1231 .....	8, 9, 19, 20
8 U.S.C. 1231(a) .....	7, 19, 26
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(1).....	7

	PAGE(S)
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(1)(B).....	7
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(2).....	7, 30
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(5).....	5, 10
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)(6).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3)(A).....	6
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(1).....	6
18 U.S.C. 3142(e) .....	33

### **Constitutional Provisions**

Due Process Clause.....	<i>passim</i>
-------------------------	---------------

### **Regulations**

8 C.F.R. 208.16(b) .....	6
8 C.F.R. 208.16(c)(2) .....	6
8 C.F.R. 208.31(e) .....	5, 6, 10, 27
8 C.F.R. 241.4.....	32
8 C.F.R. 241.4(d) .....	28
8 C.F.R. 241.4(d)(1).....	9
8 C.F.R. 241.4(k) .....	3, 9, 17
8 C.F.R. 241.4(k)(2)(iii) .....	11
8 C.F.R. 241.5.....	32
8 C.F.R. 241.5(b) .....	3, 17, 32
8 C.F.R. 241.8(e) .....	5
8 C.F.R. 241.13.....	9, 32

	PAGE(S)
8 C.F.R. 241.14(a)(2) .....	32
8 C.F.R. 241.14(f) .....	9, 32, 36
8 C.F.R. 241.14(g) .....	32
8 C.F.R. 241.14(h) .....	9, 32
8 C.F.R. 241.14(h)(1).....	9
8 C.F.R. 241.14(i) .....	9, 32
8 C.F.R. 241.14(j) .....	32
8 C.F.R. 241.14(k) .....	17, 32
8 C.F.R. 241.14(k)(3).....	9
8 C.F.R. 1003.10(a) .....	35
8 C.F.R. 1208.31(e) .....	6
8 C.F.R. 1236.1(d)(1).....	32
<i>Continued Detention of Aliens Subject to Final Orders of Removal, 66 Fed. Reg. 56967-01 (November 14, 2001) .....</i>	8
<i>Regulations Concerning the Convention Against Torture, 64 Fed. Reg. 8478-01 (Feb. 19, 1999) .....</i>	5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
4 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, ANALYSIS OF THE LAWS OF ENGLAND 148 (6th ed., Clarendon Press 1771).....	25

	PAGE(S)
Letter from Ian Heath Gershengorn, Acting Solicitor General, to Hon. Scott S. Harris, Clerk, Supreme Court 1-3 (Aug. 26, 2016), <i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003) (No. 01-1491) .....	22
AUDREY SINGER, CONG. RSCH. SERV., R45804, IMMIGRATION: ALTERNATIVES TO DETENTION (ATD) PROGRAMS 9-10 (2019) <a href="https://fas.org/sgp/crs/homsec/R45804.pdf">https://fas.org/ sgp/crs/homsec/R45804.pdf</a> .....	12
Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse, <i>Immigration Court Bond Hearings and Related Case Decisions</i> , <a href="https://trac.syr.edu/phptools/immigration/bond/">https://trac.syr.edu/ phptools/immigration/bond/</a> .....	35
